

No. 09-497

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RENT-A-CENTER, WEST, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ANTONIO JACKSON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL T. GARONE
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON &
WYATT, P.C.
1211 SW Fifth Ave.
Suites 1600-1900
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 222-9981

RONALD D. DEMOSS
ANDREW TRUSEVICH
MARY HAROKOPUS
RENT-A-CENTER LEGAL
DEPARTMENT
5501 Headquarters Drive
Plano, TX 75024
(972) 801-1100

ROBERT F. FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
EDWARD F. BERBARIE
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 1500
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 880-8100
rfriedman@littler.com

HENRY D. LEDERMAN
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1255 Treat Blvd.
Suite 600
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
(925) 932-2468

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. An Arbitration Agreement That Clearly and Unmistakably Delegates Contract Enforceability Issues to an Arbitrator Does Not Violate Section 2	3
B. An Arbitration Agreement That Clearly and Unmistakably Delegates Contract Enforceability Issues to an Arbitrator Does Not Violate Section 4	8
C. Jackson’s Speculation That Continued Implementation Of The <i>AT&T/First Options</i> Rule Will Result In Abuses Is Insufficient To Deny Enforcement Of The Arbitration Agreement	16
D. There Is No Legitimate Debate Whether The Arbitration Agreement Clearly And Unmistakably Commits The Unconscionability Issue To The Arbitrator	22
III. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communica- tions Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	7
<i>Am. Heritage Life Ins. Co. v. Orr</i> , 294 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1106 (2003).....	15
<i>Auwah v. Coverall North America, Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	3
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Federal Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998).....	9
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	10, 15
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	1
<i>Deputy v. Lehman Brothers, Inc.</i> , 345 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Drews Distributing, Inc. v. Silicon Gaming, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. Green</i> , 96 P.3d 1159 (Nev. 2004).....	12
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	2
<i>Green Tree Finance Corp.—Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	6, 17-19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	5
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	16, 20
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	5, 6
<i>Laxalt v. McClatchy</i> , 116 F.R.D. 438 (D. Nev. 1987).....	10
<i>Madriral v. New Cingular Wireless Servs.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist LEXIS 72416 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2009).....	15
<i>Mazera v. Varsity Ford Mgmt. Services</i> , 565 F.3d 997 (6th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	19
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hospital v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	1
<i>PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....	18, 19
<i>Pope Mfg. Co. v. Gormully</i> , 144 U.S. 224 (1892).....	11
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	11, 15
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	21
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 1262 (2009).....	3
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	18, 19
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	20
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953), overruled on other grounds by <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	20
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 4	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 10	20
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(2)	21
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(B).....	21
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
<i>Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Senate and House Subcomms. Of the Comms. On the Judiciary</i> , 68th Cong. (1924).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924).....	13
MISCELLANEOUS	
Farnsworth, E. Allan, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> 579-80 (3d ed. 2004).....	12
Nat'l Conference of Comm'rs of Uniform State Laws, <i>Uniform Arbitration Act</i> , Prefatory Note.....	22
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 3.....	10
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 3, cmt. a	10
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 164(1) .	11
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 164, cmt. c.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 167, cmt. a	11
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 208....	11
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 208, cmt. f.....	12
